—
ABB MEASUREMENT & ANALYTICS |  DATA SHEET
266DSH
Differential pressure transmitters
A S O C I A D A S
DISTRIBUIDOR AUTORIZADO
2 266DSH DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS |
Measurement made easy

Link Active Scheduler (LAS) capability implemented.
Manufacturer code: 000320hex
Device type code: 0007hex
Power supply
independent, with or without surge protector.
Current  consumption
operating (quiescent): 15 mA
fault current limiting: 20 mA max.
Output signal
Function blocks/execution period
Additional blocks
1 enhanced Resource block,
1 custom Pressure with calibration transducer block
1 custom Advanced Diagnostics transducer block
including Plugged Input Line Detection
1 custom Local Display transducer block
Number of link objects
35
Number of VCRs
35
Output interface
Transmitter failure mode
gross transmitter failure condition, detected by self-
diagnostics which also indicate a BAD conditions. If
electronic failure or short circuit occur the transmitter
consumption is electronically limited at a defined value
(20 mA approx), for safety of the network.
10 266DSH DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS |
—
Specification – performance
Stated at reference condition to IEC 60770 ambient
atmospheric pressure of 1013 hPa (1013 mbar), mounting
position with vertical diaphragm and zero based range for
transmitter with isolating diaphragms in AISI 316 L ss or
Hastelloy  and silicone oil fill and HART digital trim values
equal to 4 mA and to 20 mA span end points, in linear
mode.
Unless otherwise specified, errors are quoted as % of
span.
Some performance referring to the Upper Range Limit  are
affected by the actual turndown (TD) as ratio between
Upper Range Limit (URL) and calibrated span.
CHARACTERISTICS.
Dynamic performance (according to IEC 61298–1
definition)
Sensors Total response time
Sensor F to S *
Total response time for sensor E
* Availability subject to special request for sensors B to H and
 not applicable for explosionproof and flameproof.
Total response time includes dead time of 30 ms (for all
sensors) with time constant @ 63.2 % of total step change.
Accuracy rating (Elin)
% of calibrated span, including combined effects of
terminal based linearity, hysteresis and repeatability.
For fieldbus versions SPAN refer to analog input function
block outscale range
Model Sensor for TD
standard
static and
for gauge
application
F to P
F to P
E, Q, S
Q and S
E
B
B
A
A
F to Q
F to P